

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 0330-23-4

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

HEATHER SAWYER,
Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General

STEVEN G. POPPS (#80817)
Deputy Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER P. BERNHARDT
(#80113)
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7704 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile
SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

ANDREW N. FERGUSON (#86583)
Solicitor General

ERIKA L. MALEY (#97533)
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

ANNIE CHIANG (#94703)
Assistant Solicitor General

June 30, 2023

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The circuit court erred in overruling the demurrer	16
A. The requested documents are exempt from disclosure as correspondence and working papers of the Governor’s Office.....	16
B. Sawyer’s petition fails to overcome the presumption that the Governor’s Office conducted an adequate search	27
II. The circuit court erred in granting the petition for injunctive and mandamus relief.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Trad'n Inst. v. Rector and Vis. of Univ. of Va.</i> , 287 Va. 330 (2014)	19, 22
<i>Appalachian Voices v. Air Pollution Control Bd.</i> , No. CL22-367, 2022 Va. Cir. LEXIS 265 (Dec. 19, 2022).....	25, 26
<i>Assurance Data, Inc. v. Malyevac</i> , 286 Va. 137 (2013)	30
<i>Barnes v. Commonwealth</i> , 72 Va. App. 160 (2020).....	32
<i>Bergano v. City of Va. Beach</i> , 296 Va. 403 (2018)	6, 35, 39
<i>Bland v. Virginia State University</i> , 272 Va. 198 (2006)	1, 34, 35
<i>Bozsik v. Bozsik</i> , Record No. 1468-14-1, 2015 Va. App. LEXIS 124 (Apr. 14, 2015).....	31
<i>C. Porter Vaughan, Inc. v. DiLorenzo</i> , 279 Va. 449 (2010)	25
<i>Cohn v. Knowledge Connections, Inc.</i> , 266 Va. 362 (2003)	30
<i>Cole v. Smyth Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 298 Va. 625 (2020)	26
<i>Davenport v. Utility Trailer Manuf. Co.</i> , 74 Va. App. 181 (2022).....	4
<i>Dean v. Dearing</i> , 263 Va. 485 (2002)	25

<i>Doe by and Through Doe v. Baker</i> , 299 Va. 628 (2021)	30
<i>Fun v. Virginia Military Inst.</i> , 245 Va. 249 (1993)	25
<i>Hawkins v. Town of South Hill</i> , __ Va. __, 878 S.E.2d 408 (Va. 2022)	6, 15, 35
<i>Hill v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 83 Va. Cir. 172 (Fairfax Cnty. 2011)	20
<i>Jordan v. Commonwealth</i> , 286 Va. 153 (2013)	15
<i>Kingrey v. Hill</i> , 245 Va. 76 (1993)	32
<i>La Bella Dona Skin Care, Inc. v. Belle Femme Enters.</i> , 294 Va. 243 (2017)	16
<i>LeMond v. McElroy</i> , 239 Va. 515 (1990)	34
<i>Levisa Coal Co. v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 276 Va. 44 (2008)	6
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States</i> , 516 F.3d 1235 (2008).....	37
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. of California v. Train</i> , 491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	23
<i>Redinger v. Casteen</i> , 35 Va. Cir. 380 (Richmond City 1995).....	19
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Casteen</i> , 42 Va. Cir. 505 (Richmond City 1997).....	4, 19
<i>Solers, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 827 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 2016).....	13, 35

<i>Southern R. Co. v. Darnell</i> , 221 Va. 1026 (1981)	30, 31
<i>Stocks v. Fauquier Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 222 Va. 695 (1981)	32
<i>Suffolk City Sch. Bd. v. Wahlstrom</i> , ___ Va. ___, 886 S.E.2d 244 (2023)	5, 6, 39
<i>Sullivan v. Jones</i> , 42 Va. App. 794 (2004).....	16
<i>Sweely Holdings, LLC v. SunTrust Bank</i> , 296 Va. 367 (2018)	25
<i>Taylor v. Worrell Enterprises</i> , 242 Va. 219 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transparent GMU v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 298 Va. 222 (2019)	4
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	13
<i>Virginia Dep’t of Corr. v. Surovell</i> , 290 Va. 255 (2015)	34
<i>Virginia Soc. for Human Life, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 256 Va. 151 (1998)	22, 24
<i>Weaver v. Roanoke Dept. of Human Res.</i> , 220 Va. 921 (1980)	32
<i>WTAR Radio-TV Corp. v. City Council of Va. Beach</i> , 216 Va. 892 (1976)	10, 27
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Quillian</i> , 264 Va. 656 (2002)	22, 24
<i>Zinone v. Lee’s Crossing Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 282 Va. 330 (2011)	28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552	37
Code § 2.2-3700.....	3, 4, 5, 8
Code § 2.2-3704.....	4, 9, 36, 37
Code § 2.2-3705.....	<i>passim</i>
Code § 2.2-3713.....	5, 27

Other Authorities

Advisory Opinion, AO-01-00 (Sept. 29, 2000).....	18
Advisory Opinion, AO-01-14 (Jan. 29, 2014)	36
Advisory Opinion, AO-01-18 (Jan. 15, 2018)	4, 5
Advisory Opinion, AO-04-10 (Nov. 19, 2010)	10
Advisory Opinion, AO-09-19 (Nov. 6, 2019)	4, 5, 36
Executive Order 1, <i>Ending the Use of Inherently Divisive Concepts, Including Critical Race Theory, and Restoring Excellence in K-12 Public Education in the Commonwealth</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/5cjhthjr	6, 7
Kent Sinclair, <i>Sinclair on Virginia Remedies</i> (5th ed. 2016)	6
National Governors Association, <i>Governors' Office Functions</i> (last visited June 27, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/evxhx46m	21, 23
Ben Paviour, <i>Youngkin Administration Shut Down Education 'Tip Line' in September</i> , VPM (Nov. 3, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/mr9fc9bs	7
